operations are accounted for by recognizing the Group’s share of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses (these
interests would have previously been accounted for using the equity method under IAS 31).

As a result of the IFRS 11 retrospective application, the Group’s interest in Sevel S.p.A., a joint arrangement with
PSA-Peugeot and the Group’s interests in Fiat India Automobiles Limited, a joint arrangement with Tata Motor,
were classified as joint operations. Therefore, the Group recognized its share of assets, liabilities, revenues and
expenses instead of recognizing its interest in the net assets of the entities under the equity method. The Group’s
interests in joint arrangements which were classified as jointly controlled entities under IAS 31 and have been
reclassified as Joint ventures under IFRS 11 continue to be accounted for using the equity method. The
reclassification of these interests had no impact on these half-year condensed consolidated financial statements.

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT JUNE 30, 2014

48

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 11 on comparative amounts are set out below:

Impacts on Income Statement

€ million
Amounts as

originally reported
IFRS adoption

impact
Amounts as

adjusted
Net revenues 55,125 (194) 54,931
Cost of sales (46,601) 230 (46,371)
Selling, general and administrative costs (4,444) (6) (4,450)
Research and development costs (1,359) (3) (1,362)
Other income (expenses) (74) (3) (77)
Result from investments: 0
 - Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method 85 (4) 81
 - Other income (expenses) from investments 67 0 67

Result from investments 152 (4) 148
Gains (losses) on the disposal of investments 1,534 0 1,534
Restructuring costs (9) 0 (9)
Other unusual income (expenses) (92) 0 (92)

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND TAXES (EBIT) 4,232 20 4,252
Financial income (expenses) (1,202) (15) (1,217)

Profit before taxes 3,030 5 3,035
Income taxes (555) (5) (560)

Profit from continuing operations 2,475 0 2,475
Profit for the period 2,475 0 2,475

Profit attributable to:
 - Owners of the parent 1,672 0 1,672
 - Non-controlling interests 803 0 803

Half 2013

Impacts on Statement of Comprehensive Income

€ million
Amounts as

originally reported
IFRS adoption

impact
Amounts as

adjusted
Items of half-year consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) impacted by IFRS 11:
Exchange gains (loss) on translating foreign operations (274) (6) (280)
Share of Other comprehensive income (loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method (48) 6 (42)

Half I 2013

Impacts on Statement of Cash Flows

€ million
Amounts as

originally reported
IFRS adoption

impact
Amounts as

adjusted
   Profit for the period 2,475   0 2,475
   Other non-cash items 45   3 48

Half I 2013

 HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT JUNE 30, 2014

49

Impacts on Statement of Financial Position

€ million
Amounts as

originally reported
IFRS adoption

impact
Amounts as

adjusted
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 24,731 5 24,736
Property, plant and equipment 28,125 389 28,514
Investments and other financial assets:
 - Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,275 (173) 2,102
 - Other investments and financial assets 1,372 (35) 1,337

Total Investments and other financial assets 3,647 (208) 3,439
Leased assets 769 0 769
Defined benefit plan assets 137 0 137
Deferred tax assets 4,110 10 4,120
Other non-current assets 93 0 93

Total Non-current assets 61,612 196 61,808
Current assets

Inventories 15,692 48 15,740
Trade receivables 3,618 138 3,756
Receivables from financing activities 19,594 0 19,594
Other financial receivables 6 0 6
Current tax receivables 558 21 579
Other current assets 3,827 21 3,848
Current financial assets:
 - Current investments 35 0 35
 - Current securities 828 0 828
 - Other financial assets 724 0 724

Total Current financial assets 1,587 0 1,587
Cash and cash equivalents 26,153 16 26,169

Total Current assets 71,035 244 71,279
 Assets held for sale 33 0 33

Total Assets 132,680 440 133,120
Equity

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 6,947 0 6,947
Non-controlling interests 13,989 0 13,989

Total Equity 20,936 0 20,936
Provisions

Employee benefits 10,232 61 10,293
Other provisions 11,894 6 11,900

Total Provisions 22,126 67 22,193
Financial debt

Asset-backed financing 11,269 160 11,429
Other financial debt 41,898 252 42,150

Total Financial debt 53,167 412 53,579
Other liabilities

Other financial liabilities 239 0 239
Trade payables 22,652 (58) 22,594
Current tax payables 643 0 643
Deferred tax liabilities 555 0 555
Other current liabilities 12,341 19 12,360

Total Other liabilities 36,430 (39) 36,391
Liabilities held for sale 21 0 21

Total Equity and Liabilities 132,680 440 133,120

December 31, 2013

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements
The new standard builds on existing principles by identifying a single control model applicable to all entities,
including “structured entities”. The standard also provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of
control where this is difficult to assess.
In accordance with the transition provision in IFRS 10, the Group reassessed the conclusion on control of its
investees on January 1, 2014 without reporting any significant effect on the adoption of the new standard.

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT JUNE 30, 2014